INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROUP,

INC.

Consolidated Statements of Income

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Commissions
Recurring
Other

Total revenues

Expenses:

Compensation and employee
benefits

Transaction processing
Occupancy and equipment

Telecommunications and data
processing services

Other general and
administrative

Interest expense
Total expenses

Income before income tax
expense

Income tax expense
Net income

Earnings per share:
Basic
Diluted

Basic weighted average number
of common shares outstanding

Diluted weighted average number

of common shares outstanding

INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROUP,

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

INC.

Three Months
December 31,

2007

(unaudited)

$ 166,959
21,836
7,790
196,585

62,518

33,159
12,991

11,165

23,724

2,415
145,972

50,613

20,607
$ 30,006

$ 0.69
$ 0.68

43,659

44,351

(In thousands, except share amounts)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents

Ended

2006

(unaudited)

$ 129,420
18,723
4,974
153,117

55,689

22,732
10,572

7,806

18,419

2,942
118,160

34,957

12,902
$ 22,055

$ 0.51
$ 0.49

43,649

44,554

Cash restricted or segregated under regulations and

other

Year Ended December

31,

2007
(unaudite
d)

$ 620,267
83,091
27,641
730,999

243,469

112,003
47,344

41,136

87,736

10,443
542,131

188,868

77,761
$ 111,107

$ 2.52
S 2.48

44,042

44,784

December
31,
2007

(unaudited

)

$ 183,757

71,300

2006

S 494,689
73,660
31,135
599,484

211,420

80,704
38,296

30,409

64,471

12,220
437,520

161,964

64,041
$ 97,923

$ 2.26
$ 2.21

43,350

44,289

December
31,
2006 (1)

$ 321,298
13,610



Deposits with clearing organizations 43,284 —

Securities owned, at fair value 8,022 6,540
iigii132iiin§rom brokers, dealers and clearing 550,379 216,355
Receivables from customers 677,202 373,705
Premises and equipment, net 45,886 34,740
Capitalized software, net 50,892 32,203
Goodwill 422,774 405,754
Other intangibles, net 31,318 29,366
Deferred taxes 2,282 7,426
Other assets 13,791 21,315
Total assets S 5’100’88 S 2’462’31

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 186,463 $ 152,049
Short-term bank loans 101,400 -
Payables to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 497,124 147,825
Payables to customers 457,105 385,220
Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value 859 137
Income taxes payable 18,320 8,147
Deferred taxes 2,821 —

Long term debt 132,500 160,900
Total liabilities 372%0r3% 854,278

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares
authorized; no shares issued or outstanding

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares

authorized; 51,503,221 and 51,443,560 shares issued at

December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively and 43,462,885 515 514
and 43,809,993 shares outstanding at December 31, 2007

and 2006, respectively

Additional paid-in capital 210,071 198,419
Retained earnings 651,677 540,570
Common stock held in treasury, at cost; 8,040,336 and

7,633,567 shares at December 31, 2007 and 2006, ;177’928 ;144’173
respectively

Accumulated other comprehensive income (net of tax) 19,960 12,704
Total stockholders’ equity 704,295 608,034
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity S 5’100’88 S 2’462’31

(1) Certain reclassifications and format changes have been made to prior period
amounts to conform to the current period presentation, as a result of ITG Inc.
commencing self-clearing of equity trades in May 2007. Receivables previously
included in receivables from brokers, dealers and others are now divided among
the following two accounts: (i) receivables from brokers, dealers and clearing
organizations and (ii) receivables from customers. Similarly, payables
previously included in payables to brokers, dealers and others are now divided
among the following two accounts: (i) payables to brokers, dealers and clearing
organizations and (ii) payables to customers. Additionally, certain payables to
brokers for clearance and execution costs previously included in accounts
payable and accrued expense were reclassified to payables to brokers, dealers
and clearing organizations.

INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.



Reconciliation of US GAAP Results to Pro Forma Operating Results (unaudited)

In evaluating the Company’s financial performance, management reviews results
from operations which excludes non-operating or one-time charges. Pro forma
earnings per share is a non-U.S. GAAP (generally accepted accounting principles)
performance measure, but the Company believes that it is useful to assist
investors in gaining an understanding of the trends and operating results for
the Company’s core businesses. Pro forma earnings per share should be viewed in
addition to, and not in lieu of, the Company’s reported results under US GAAP.

The following is a reconciliation of US GAAP results to pro forma results for
the periods presented (in thousands except per share amounts) :

Three Months Ended December Year Ended December

31, 31,

2007 2006 2007 2006
Total revenues $ 196,585 $ 153,117 S 730,999 $ 599,484
Less:
Non-operating revenue (1) — — — (13,230)
Pro forma operating 196,585 153,117 730,999 586,254
revenues
Total expenses 145,972 118,160 542,131 437,520
Less:
Non-operating expense (2) — (917) — (1,421)
Pro forma operating 145,972 117,243 542,131 436,099
expenses
Income before income tax 50,613 34,957 188, 868 161,964
expense
Effect of pro forma - _
adjustments oL7 (11,809)
Pro forma pre-tax operating g, g3 35,874 188, 868 150,155
income
Income tax expense 20,607 12,902 77,761 64,041
Tax effect of pro forma _ _
adjustments 275 (4,684)
Pro forma pre-tax operating ,, 4q7 13,177 77,761 59,357
income
Net income 30,006 22,055 111,107 97,923
Net effect of pro forma . _
adjustments 642 (7,125)
Pro forma operating net 5 30,006 5 22,697 $ 111,107 $ 90,798
income
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.08 $ 0.49 S 2.48 $ 2.21
Net effect of pro forma _ _
adjustments 0.02 (0.16)
Pro forma diluted operating s 0.68 s 0.51 s 2.48 s 2.05
earnings per share : . . :
Notes:
(1

)

In 2006, non-operating revenues relate to:



a) our ownership of two memberships on the New York Stock Exchange ("NYSE")
that as part of their merger with Archipelago Holdings, Inc. ("Archipelago")
were combined under a new holding company named NYSE Group, Inc. in which
each NYSE member received compensation consisting of cash and restricted
shares of NYSE Group, Inc. common stock. Accordingly, consideration received
for our memberships in First Quarter 2006 consisted of 157,202 restricted
shares of NYSE Group, Inc. common stock resulting in gains of approximately
$6.9 million and approximately $1.0 million in cash and dividends, which was
recorded as dividend income. In Second Quarter 2006, we were able to sell a
portion of the shares received and recorded an additional gain of
approximately $80,000, and

b)our sale in Second Quarter 2006 of our remaining interests in a Canadian
joint venture that we entered into in 2004 with IRESS Market Technology
Limited ("IRESS"), to IRESS resulting in a gain of $5.4 million.

We recorded a management restructuring charge in our Asia Pacific Region of
$0.9 million in the fourth quarter and $0.5 million in the third quarter for
a total of $1.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2006.

(2
)



