INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Income

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

		Year Ended December 31,		
2007	2006	2007	0006	
(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudite d)	2006	
	•	•	\$ 494,689	
		•	73,660	
		·	31,135	
196,585	153,117	730 , 999	599,484	
60 510	55 600	0.40460	011 400	
62,518	55,689	243,469	211,420	
33,159	22,732	112,003	80,704	
12,991	10,572	47,344	38,296	
11,165	7,806	41,136	30,409	
23,724	18,419	87,736	64,471	
2,415	2,942	10,443	12,220	
145 , 972	118,160	542,131	437,520	
50,613	34,957	188,868	161,964	
20,607	12,902	77,761	64,041	
\$ 30,006	\$ 22,055	\$ 111,107	\$ 97,923	
\$ 0.69	\$ 0.51	\$ 2.52	\$ 2.26	
\$ 0.68	\$ 0.49	\$ 2.48	\$ 2.21	
43,659	43,649	44,042	43,350	
44,351	44,554	44,784	44,289	
	December 31, 2007 (unaudited) \$ 166,959 21,836 7,790 196,585 62,518 33,159 12,991 11,165 23,724 2,415 145,972 50,613 20,607 \$ 30,006 \$ 0.69 \$ 0.69 \$ 0.68	(unaudited) (unaudited) \$ 166,959 \$ 129,420 21,836 18,723 7,790 4,974 196,585 153,117 62,518 55,689 33,159 22,732 12,991 10,572 11,165 7,806 23,724 18,419 2,415 2,942 145,972 118,160 50,613 34,957 20,607 12,902 \$ 30,006 \$ 22,055 \$ 0.69 \$ 0.51 \$ 0.68 \$ 0.49 43,659 43,649	December 31, 2006 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (1,836 18,723 83,091 7,790 4,974 27,641 196,585 153,117 730,999 (243,469 33,159 22,732 112,003 12,991 10,572 47,344 11,165 7,806 41,136 (23,724 18,419 87,736 2,415 2,942 10,443 145,972 118,160 542,131 50,613 34,957 188,868 (20,607 12,902 77,761 \$30,006 \$22,055 \$111,107 (\$0.69 \$0.69 \$0.51 \$2.52 \$0.68 \$0.49 \$2.48 (43,659 43,649 44,042	

INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

(In thousands, except share amounts)

	December 31, 2007 (unaudited)	December 31, 2006 (1)
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 183 , 757	\$ 321,298
Cash restricted or segregated under regulations and other	71,300	13,610

Deposits with clearing organizations Securities owned, at fair value	43,284 8,022		- 6,540
Receivables from brokers, dealers and clearing	550,379		216,355
organizations	•		
Receivables from customers	677,202		373,705
Premises and equipment, net	45,886 50,892		34,740
Capitalized software, net Goodwill	422,774		32,203 405,754
Other intangibles, net	31,318		29,366
Deferred taxes	2 , 282		7 , 426
Other assets	13,791		
Total assets	\$ 2,100,88 7	\$	1,462,31 2
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity			
Liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued expenses Short-term bank loans	\$ 186,463	Ş	152,049
Payables to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations	101,400 497,124		_ 147,825
Payables to customers	457,105		385,220
Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value	859		137
Income taxes payable	18,320		8,147
Deferred taxes	2,821		_
Long term debt	132,500		160,900
Total liabilities	1,396,59 2		854 , 278
Commitments and contingencies			
Stockholders' Equity:			
Preferred stock, \$0.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding	_		_
Common stock, \$0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares			
authorized; 51,503,221 and 51,443,560 shares issued at December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively and 43,462,885 and 43,809,993 shares outstanding at December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively	515		514
Additional paid-in capital	210,071		198,419
Retained earnings	651 , 677		540 , 570
Common stock held in treasury, at cost; 8,040,336 and 7,633,567 shares at December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively	(177 , 928)		(144 , 173
Accumulated other comprehensive income (net of tax)	19,960		12,704
Total stockholders' equity	704,295		608,034
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 2,100,88 7	\$	1,462,31 2

(1) Certain reclassifications and format changes have been made to prior period amounts to conform to the current period presentation, as a result of ITG Inc. commencing self-clearing of equity trades in May 2007. Receivables previously included in receivables from brokers, dealers and others are now divided among the following two accounts: (i) receivables from brokers, dealers and clearing organizations and (ii) receivables from customers. Similarly, payables previously included in payables to brokers, dealers and others are now divided among the following two accounts: (i) payables to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations and (ii) payables to customers. Additionally, certain payables to brokers for clearance and execution costs previously included in accounts payable and accrued expense were reclassified to payables to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations.

Reconciliation of US GAAP Results to Pro Forma Operating Results (unaudited)

In evaluating the Company's financial performance, management reviews results from operations which excludes non-operating or one-time charges. Pro forma earnings per share is a non-U.S. GAAP (generally accepted accounting principles) performance measure, but the Company believes that it is useful to assist investors in gaining an understanding of the trends and operating results for the Company's core businesses. Pro forma earnings per share should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of, the Company's reported results under US GAAP.

The following is a reconciliation of US GAAP results to pro forma results for the periods presented (in thousands except per share amounts):

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,		
	2007	2006	2007	2006	
Total revenues Less:	\$ 196,585	\$ 153,117	\$ 730,999	\$ 599,484	
Non-operating revenue (1)	_	_	_	(13,230)	
Pro forma operating revenues	196,585	153,117	730,999	586,254	
Total expenses Less:	145,972	118,160	542,131	437,520	
Non-operating expense (2)	_	(917)	_	(1,421)	
Pro forma operating expenses	145,972	117,243	542,131	436,099	
Income before income tax expense	50,613	34,957	188,868	161,964	
Effect of pro forma adjustments	_	917	_	(11,809)	
Pro forma pre-tax operating income	50,613	35,874	188,868	150,155	
Income tax expense	20,607	12,902	77,761	64,041	
Tax effect of pro forma adjustments	_	275	_	(4,684)	
Pro forma pre-tax operating income	20,607	13,177	77,761	59 , 357	
Net income	30,006	22,055	111,107	97 , 923	
Net effect of pro forma adjustments	_	642	_	(7,125)	
Pro forma operating net income	\$ 30,006	\$ 22,697	\$ 111,107	\$ 90,798	
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.68	\$ 0.49	\$ 2.48	\$ 2.21	
Net effect of pro forma adjustments	_	0.02	_	(0.16)	
Pro forma diluted operating earnings per share	\$ 0.68	\$ 0.51	\$ 2.48	\$ 2.05	

Notes:

 $^{^{(1)}}$ In 2006, non-operating revenues relate to:

a) our ownership of two memberships on the New York Stock Exchange ("NYSE") that as part of their merger with Archipelago Holdings, Inc. ("Archipelago") were combined under a new holding company named NYSE Group, Inc. in which each NYSE member received compensation consisting of cash and restricted shares of NYSE Group, Inc. common stock. Accordingly, consideration received for our memberships in First Quarter 2006 consisted of 157,202 restricted shares of NYSE Group, Inc. common stock resulting in gains of approximately \$6.9 million and approximately \$1.0 million in cash and dividends, which was recorded as dividend income. In Second Quarter 2006, we were able to sell a portion of the shares received and recorded an additional gain of approximately \$80,000, and

b)our sale in Second Quarter 2006 of our remaining interests in a Canadian joint venture that we entered into in 2004 with IRESS Market Technology Limited ("IRESS"), to IRESS resulting in a gain of \$5.4 million.

(2 We recorded a management restructuring charge in our Asia Pacific Region of \$0.9 million in the fourth quarter and \$0.5 million in the third quarter for a total of \$1.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2006.